
20181016095050
Filed Date: 10/16/2018

State Corporation Commission
of KansasLAW OFFICES 

JAMES M. CAPLINGER, CHARTERED 

JAMES lvI. CAPLINGER (1929 - 2015) 
Jr\MES M. CAPLINGER,JR. (1956-2018) 
COLLEEN R. JA JVIISON 

October 16, 2018 

Lynn M. Retz, Secretary 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead RD. 
Topeka, KS 66604 

S THA 823 .W. 10 VE. 

TOPEKA, KS 66612-1618 

RE: Docket No. 19-GIMT-056-GIT 
KUSF Annual Update 

Dear Ms. Retz: 

(785) 232-0495 
FAX (785) 232-0724 

colleen@caplinger.net 

On behalf of People's Telecommunications, LLC, attached please find for filing in Docket No. 
l 9-GIMT-056-GIT the KUSF Annual Update Attachment A with supporting documentation. 

Some information in this filing is marked as confidential. The information contains individual 
customer names and numbers and, as such, the company believes that the information is of such 
competitive sensitivity that its disclosure to any person other than the company, the Commission, 
and Staff is prohibited by K.S .A. 66-1220a. As always, if you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Cordially yours, 

~~.,~ 

Colleen R. Jamison ~,--

cc: Kathy Billinger 



Company Name: 

Kansas Universal Service Fund 
Annual Update 

(RLECs and CenturyLink) 

Company Information 

PeoE_les Telecommunications, LLC 

Attachment A 
Page I of4 

KUSF Carrier Identification Code: KS1270 Submission Date: ---------------

Street: 208 N. Broadway City/State/Zip: LaCygne, KS 66040 

Contact Name: Kathy Billinger Contact Phone #: _9-'l-'3--7-'5-'7--2-'5-'0....:.0 ________ _ 

E-Mail Address: kathy@peoplestelecom.net Lines in Service as of: 9/30/2018 

Company Officerffitle: CEO I General Manager Signature: ~.fa~~ 

10/1 0/2018 



Line Description 

1 Residential Lines as of9/30/2018: 

2 Residential - City 

3 Residential - Rural 

4 Residential - Concession 

5 Residential - Other 

6 Total Residential Lines 

7 Business Lines as of9/30/2018: 

8 Single-Line Business 

9 Multi-Line Business 

10 Concession Lines 

11 Key Lines 

12 Lines terminating in PBX, Centrex, or Hunt Group 

13 Primary Line Interface Arrangments (Each PRI = 5 lines) 

14 Company Official 

15 Payphones: 

16 Company Owned 

17 Non-Company Owned 

18 Other (Please Describe) 

19 Total Business Lines 

20 Total Lines (Line 6 + Line 19) 

KUSF 
Annual Line Update 

(RLECs and CenturyLink) 

No. Lines 

262 

672 

23 

957 

61 

199 

18 

47 

52 

377 

1,334 

USOC Code 

102 

110 

130+131 

210AB 

106+114 

155 

107+513+514 

132 

115 

Attachment A 
Page 2 of 4 

10/10/2018 



Residential and Business Lines and Rates 
(RLECs and CenturyLink) 

Company: Peoples Telecommunications, LLC 

Instructions: Report the number oflines and local rate, as of September 30th and October 1st, 2018, respectively. If your company has 
more than I rate group, list each rate group separately. (K.S.A. 66-2005). Please complete even if your Company does not receive 
KUSF support. 
Maximum Rate increase i, $2.00 per line per year. 

RESIDENCE 
Current New 

Rate Level Monthly Rate Rate Level Number Lines 
Oct. 1, 2018* Increase March 1, 2019 Sept. 30, 2018 Rev/Month Rev/Yr. 

(a) (b) (c=a+b) (d) e=(b x d) f=(e X 12) 
$ 

$ 17.25 $ 1.40 $ 18.65 957 $ 1,340 $ 16,078 
$ $ $ $ 

Total-Residential 957 $ L340 $ 16,078 

BUSINESS (Excludes C:ompany-Official Lines) 
Current New Number 

Rate Level Monthly Rate Rate Level Lines 
Oct. I, 2018 Increase March I, 2019 Sept. 30, 2018 Rev/Month Rev/Yr. 

(a) (b) (c=a+b) (d) e=(b x d) f=(e X ]2) 

$ 20.25 $ 1.25 $ 21.50 377 $ 471 $ 5,655 
$ $ $ 
$ $ $ 

Total Business 377 $ 471 $ 5,655 

Grand Total: Residence & Business 
Rev/Month Rev/Yr. 

Residential Total $ 1,340 $ 16,078 
Business Total 471 5,655 

Total: Residence & Business $ 1,811 $ 21,733 

*Current Rate is $1S.65, but $17.25 is shown here to reflect the increase since the last Benchmark Increase 

Attachment A 
Page 3 of 4 

10/15/2018 


