20181016095050 Filed Date: 10/16/2018 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

LAW OFFICES JAMES M. CAPLINGER, CHARTERED 823 S.W. 10Th Ave. Topeka, KS 66612-1618

JAMES M. CAPLINGER (1929 – 2015) JAMES M. CAPLINGER, JR. (1956-2018) COLLEEN R. JAMISON (785) 232-0495 FAX (785) 232-0724

colleen@caplinger.net

October 16, 2018

Lynn M. Retz, Secretary Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead RD. Topeka, KS 66604

RE:

Docket No. 19-GIMT-056-GIT

KUSF Annual Update

Dear Ms. Retz:

On behalf of People's Telecommunications, LLC, attached please find for filing in Docket No. 19-GIMT-056-GIT the KUSF Annual Update Attachment A with supporting documentation.

Some information in this filing is marked as confidential. The information contains individual customer names and numbers and, as such, the company believes that the information is of such competitive sensitivity that its disclosure to any person other than the company, the Commission, and Staff is prohibited by K.S.A. 66-1220a. As always, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Cordially yours,

Colleen R. Jameson Byrng

cc: Kathy Billinger

Company Information

Company Name:	Peoples Telecommunications, LLC		
KUSF Carrier Identification Code:	KS1270	Submission Date:	
Street:	208 N. Broadway	City/State/Zip:	LaCygne, KS 66040
Contact Name:	Kathy Billinger	Contact Phone #:	913-757-2500
E-Mail Address:	kathy@peoplestelecom.net	Lines in Service as of:	9/30/2018
Company Officer/Title:	CEO / General Manager	Signature:	Kachy Billinger

KUSF Annual Line Update (RLECs and CenturyLink)

Line	Description	No. Lines	USOC Code
1	Residential Lines as of 9/30/2018:		
2	Residential - City	262	102
3	Residential - Rural	672	110
4	Residential - Concession	23	130+131
5	Residential - Other		
6	Total Residential Lines	957	:
7	Business Lines as of 9/30/2018:		
8	Single-Line Business	61	210AB
9	Multi-Line Business	199	106+114
10	Concession Lines		
11	Key Lines	18	155
12	Lines terminating in PBX, Centrex, or Hunt Group	47	107+513+514
13	Primary Line Interface Arrangments (Each PRI = 5 lines)		
14	Company Official	52	132
15	Payphones:		
16	Company Owned		
17	Non-Company Owned		115
18	Other (Please Describe)		•
19	Total Business Lines	377	
20	Total Lines (Line 6 + Line 19)	1,334	:

Company: Peoples Telecommunications, LLC

Instructions: Report the number of lines and local rate, as of September 30th and October 1st, 2018, respectively. If your company has more than 1 rate group, list each rate group separately. (K.S.A. 66-2005). Please complete even if your Company does not receive KUSF support.

Maximum Rate increase is \$2.00 per line per year.

					RESIDE	NCE				
(Current		-		New					
Ra	ate Level	Mont	hly Rate	Rat	e Level	Number Lines				
Oct.	1, 2018*	Inc	rease	Marc	h 1, 2019	Sept. 30, 2018	pt. 30, 2018 Rev/Month		Rev/Yr.	
	(a)		(b)		=a+b)	(d)	$e=(b \times d)$		$f=(e \times 12)$	
									\$	-
\$	17.25	\$	1.40	\$	18.65	957	\$	1,340	\$	16,078
		\$	-	\$	-		\$	-	\$	-
otal-Resid	lential					957	\$	1,340		16,078

	Current Rate Level Monthly Rate Oct. 1, 2018 Increase (a) (b)		New		Number						
			Increase March 1, 2019		Lines		ъ.		** **		
Oct.					*	Sept. 30, 2018 _(d)	Rev/Month e=(b x d)		Rev/Yr. f=(e x 12)		
					= a + <u>b)</u>						
\$	20.25	\$	1.25	\$	21.50		377	\$	471	\$	5,655
				\$	-			\$	-	\$	-
				\$	-			\$	-	\$	-
al Busine	ess						377	\$	471	\$	5,655

Grand Total: Residence & Business				
	Rev/Month		Rev/Yr.	
Residential Total Business Total	\$	1,340 471	\$	16,078 5,655
Total: Residence & Business	\$	1,811	\$	21,733

^{*}Current Rate is \$18.65, but \$17.25 is shown here to reflect the increase since the last Benchmark Increase